CHAPTER XLVI.

AN ACT SUPPLEMENTAL TO AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT IN RELATION TO THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF RAMSEY COUNTY," APPROVED MARCH FOURTH, EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-ONE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That hereafter the election of county commissioners of the county of Ramsey shall take place at the time of holding the annual or general elections in this state, in each year; that is to say, on the first Monday of November in each year, or such other day in each year as may hereafter be fixed by law, for holding said general elections, and the term of office for each county commissioner of said county shall commence on the first day of January next succeeding his election. Provided, That the term of office of any county commissioner of said county now in office shall be extended to the first January after and next ensuing the day upon which his term of office would otherwise be determined by said original act, and to which this act is supplemental.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 10, 1873.

CHAPTER XLVII.

AN ACT TO REPEAL SECTION THREE (3) OF CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (178) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-TWO, ENTITLED "AN ACT RELATIVE TO JURORS AND THEIR FEES IN RAMSEY COUNTY."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section three (3) of chapter one hundred and

seventy eight (178) of the special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-two, be and the same is hereby repealed.

SEO. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 21, 1873.

CHAPTER XLVIII.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT TO ENABLE THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF RAMSEY COUNTY TO LAY OUT CERTAIN AVENUES, AND TO REGULATE THE PROCEEDINGS THEREIN.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the first section of an act entitled "An act to enable the commissioners of Ramsey county to lay out certain avenues, and to regulate the proceedings therein," approved February twenty six, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two, and numbered chapter nineteen of the special laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two, be and is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

That whenever the owners of more than one-half the Section 1. frontage along any section or quarter section line in Ramsey county shall petition the board of county commissioners of Ramsey county in writing, with the names of such owners signed thereto, open, lay out and establish an avenue as a public highway, not less than eighty or more than one hundred feet in width along such section or quarter section line, and whenever the owners of more than one-half the frontage along any public road now in existence or that may be hereafter established, less than eighty feet in width, shall in like manner petition the board of county commissioners of Ramsey county to widen, and if necessary to straighten such public road, and to open, lay out and establish the same as an avenue and public highway, not less than eighty nor more than one hundred feet in width, said board of county commissioners shall cause any such avenue so petitioned for to be surveyed and dedicated as a public highway, and shall proceed to open and widen and straighten the same, in accordance with the following provisions.